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Fourth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS

  

679*
Anglo Gallic, Henry VI, (1422-1450 as King of France), 
Salut d'or, mm lion, Rouen (S.8164; Withers 386c) (3.42g), 
annulet below X of REX, struck 1446-9. Flat on Virgin Mary 
portrait, otherwise good very fine. 

$2,500

 

  

680*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1583-1600, quarter 
angel, mm bell (1582-3) (S.2533). Has been plugged, very 
good and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 2708) and 
I.S.Wright Sale 83 (25.10.93, lot 280).

 

  

681*
George I, quarter guinea, 1718 (S.3638). Struck from lightly 
clashed dies, extremely fine or better. 

$750

  

682*
George I, quarter guinea, 1718 (S.3638). Has been mounted 
at the top, very good. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from D.Tully in 1970 ($12).
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683*
George II, old head, guinea, 1759 (S.3680). Considerable 
original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112 (lot 2224).

  

684*
George III, guinea, fourth bust, 1775 (S.3728). Loop mount 
at top, otherwise polished very fine. 

$600

  

685*
George III, half guinea, sixth laureate head right, 1803 
(S.3736). Very fine/good very fine. 

$450

  

686*
George III, half guinea, seventh laureate, head right, 1804 
(S.3737). Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$750

Ex Roxbury's sale 31.8.13 (lot 222).

  

687*
George III, third guinea, first laureate head right, 1799 
(S.3738). Cleaned very fine, the rarest date for type by far. 

$750

  

688*
George III, third guinea, first laureate head right, 1802 
(S.3739). Nearly extremely fine. 

$450

  

689*
George III, third guinea, second head, 1809 (S.3740). Very 
fine/ good very fine. 

$300

  

690*
George III, quarter guinea, 1762 (S.3741). Very fine. 

$350

691
George III, new coinage, half sovereign, 1817 (S.3786). 
Polished, otherwise fine. 

$250

692
George IV, sovereign, laureate head, 1821 (S.3800). Scratch 
through King's head, very good. 

$480
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693*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1843 (S.3852). 
Fine. 

$500

  

694*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 
(S.3864). Minor surface or scuff marks, otherwise proof-
like uncirculated. 

$4,000

  

695*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864). 
Rim nicks, surface marks, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$2,750

696
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereigns, 1888 and 1890 
(S.3866B). Very fine. (2) 

$1,000

  

697*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1892, no JEB 
(S.3869c). Cut on mouth, otherwise extremely fine. 

$250

698
Queen Victoria, old head sovereigns, 1895, 1898, 1899 and 
1900 (S.3874). Fine - very fine. (4) 

$2,000

699
Queen Victoria, old head, sovereign, 1896 (S.3874). Good 
fine/nearly very fine. 

$500

700
Queen Victoria, old head, sovereigns, 1898 (2) and 1900 
(S.3874). Fine - very fine. (3) 

$1,500

701
Edward VII, sovereign, 1908 (S.3960). Very fine. 

$500

702
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1903 (S.3974A), 1907 (S.3974B). 
First coin in gold swivel mount, very good - fine. (2) 

$500

703
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1909 (S.3974B). Good fine. 

$250

704
George V, sovereigns, 1911, 1912 and 1913 (S.3996). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$1,500

  

705*
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1958 (S.4125). Good extremely 
fine. 

$500

  

706*
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1966 (S.4125). Uncirculated. 

$500

  

707*
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 2005 (S.SC6). Uncirculated. 

$500

708
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 2013 (S.SC.7). In Royal Mint blister 
pack, uncirculated. 

$500

709
Elizabeth II, half sovereign, 2003, 2004 (S.SB4). Uncirculated. 
(2) 

$500
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GREAT  BRITAIN  SILVER & BRONZE

  

710*
Ancient British, Armorican, (Channel Islands and N.W. 
Gaul), Celtic issues of the Belgic migration, Armorican 
billon stater, Class II, 75-50 B.C., (5.88 g), obv. crude head 
to right, rev. crude Celtic horse to right, remains of driver 
and Victory above, (S.15, LT 6598, DT 2340). Toned, very 
fine or better and scarce. 

$200

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in 1976 from Charing Cross for £30.

With collector's description.

  

711*
Ancient British, North Thames, Catuvellauni and Trinovantes, 
Cunobelinus, (A.D. 8-41), Inscribed Coinage, silver unit, 
(1.13 g), obv. winged bust to right, [CV]NO before, rev. 
Sphinx seated left, [TASCIO] in front, (S.313, ABC 2870, 
Van A.2057, M 237). Deeply toned, good very fine and 
scarce. 

$200

Ex Spink London with tickets.

  

712*
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins, 
Durotriges, Cranborne Chase type, (c.58 B.C.-43 A.D.), 
silver stater, (5.24 g), obv. Durotrigan wreath pattern with 
upward facing leaves, rev. disjointed horse to left, with 
stylised head, pellets and oval shapes around, (S.365, ABC 
2157, Van A 1235-1, SW 5-6, S 365, BMC 2525-46, M 317). 
Good silver, compact flan, very fine or better. 

$250

Ex Collection Gallagher of Burwash (East Sussex). With collector's ticket.

713
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins, 
Durotriges, Duro Boat Dots type, (c.58-43 B.C.), silver 
quarter staters, (0.81 and 0.63 g), obv. three stylised men in 
a boat, pellet rosette to left, rev. zigzag, thunderbolt and line 
of pellets, Y-shapes and uncertain objects to sides, (S.368, 
ABC 2211, Van A 1260-1, BMC 2734-47, M 319). Deeply 
toned, fine and scarce. (2) 

$120

Ex Jean Elsen, Brussels, Sale 112, lot 49 and Sale 117, lot 280. With 
collector's tickets.

  

  

part

714*
Ancient British, Celtic coinage, Iceni, Ecen symbol type 
coinage, silver unit, (1.19 g), obv. double crescent emblem, 
rev. Celticized horse to right, dots above and below (S.436, 
Van A 752, BMC 4297-4325) (illustrated); Roman, Aelia 
Flacilla, wife of Theodosius I, (d. A.D.386), AE 2, Antioch 
mint, (4.43 g), obv. diademed bust of Aelia Flaccilla to right, 
around AEL FLAC CILLA AVG, rev. Flacilla standing facing, 
around SALVS REIPVBLICAE, ANTE in exergue, (S.20616, 
RIC 61) (illustrated); together with a AE British barbarous 
radiate. Fine - very fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from M.R. Roberts for the first 
two coins in 1992 and 2014.

  

715*
King of Northumbria, Eanred, (c.837-841 Pirie chronology), 
billon sceat, phase II, (1.19 g), obv. cross in centre, around 
legend +EANRED REX, rev. cross in centre within dotted 
border, around +MONNE, (S.864). Good very fine. 

$120

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in Maidstone, England 1969.

  

716*
King of Northumbria, Eanred, (c.837-841 Pirie chronology), 
billon sceat, phase II, (1.05 g), obv. circle with central dot 
in centre, around legend +EANRED REX, rev. cross in 
centre within dotted border, around +MONNE, (S.864). 
Very fine. 

$120

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England 1970.

  

717*
King of Northumbria, Aethelred II, second reign, (c.843-
849/850), AE sceat, (1.16 g), obv. central dot four dots 
around in centre, around legend +EDILRED, rev. cross in 
centre within dotted border, around +MONNE, (S.865). 
Very fine. 

$120

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in Maidstone, England 1969.
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718*
Anglo Saxon, Edgar, (959-975), silver penny (1.35g), two 
line type Br.I, Heriger (S.1129, N.741, cf BMC.106). Flan 
cracked, otherwise toned very fine. 

$350

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink N.C. May 1977, C.E.Pitchfork 
and Elstub Sale 2 (lot 464).

  

719*
Late Anglo saxon, Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, 
CRVX type issued 991-997, (1.43 g), obv. AEDELRED REX 
ANGLOX, bust with sceptre to left, rev. ALPOLD M-O 
STAN (Aelfwold of Stamford) with short cross voided and 
C R V X in angles, (S.1148, N.770, BMC IIIa). Toned, a 
little wrinkled, otherwise good very fine, scarce. 

$390

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London.

  

720*
Late Anglo Saxon, Aethelred II, (978-1016), penny, long 
cross type (1.59g), Leofnoth of London (S.1151). Toned 
nearly very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from D.Tully 7.11.72.

  

721*
Late Anglo Saxon, Aethelred II, (978-1016), penny, long 
cross type, Edward of Rochester EADDERD MO ROFE 
(1.70g) (S.1151). Crinkled, otherwise very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG e-Sale 366 (lot 1097) 
13.1.2016.

  

722*
Late Anglo Saxon, Cnut (1016-1035), penny, quatrefoil type 
(1017-23) (1.05g), Godwine of London (S.1157). Peck mark 
and internal crack, otherwise toned very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia, Sale 11 (lot 1465).

  

723*
Late Anglo Saxon, Cnut, (1016-1035), penny, pointed helmet 
type (1024-30) (1.00g), Wynstan of London (S.1158, IV.787, 
BMC cf 423). Peck marked, toned good very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from G.K.Gray-Downies Sale 27.10.78 (lot 
75) with Spink (?) ticket.

  

724*
Late Anglo Saxon, Cnut (1016-1035), short cross penny 
(1.12g), Edred of London (S.1159), same dies as SCBI 16 
(Norweb) 195). Good very. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Martin Daniel (G.Anderson and D.Allen 
1.10.87).

  

725*
Late Anglo Saxon, Cnut, (1016-1035), short cross penny, 
Sweartbrand of Lincoln (S.1159, N.790, BMC cf 350) 
(1.02g). Flattened portrait, toned fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from G.K.Gray-Downies Sale 27.10.78 (lot 
76).

  

726*
Late Anglo Saxon, Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), 
facing bust type penny (1062-5) (0.78g), Dunnine of 
Hastings (S.1183, N.830, BMC cf 520). Edge piece broken 
off, otherwise very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from G.K.Gray-Downies Sale 27.10.78 (lot 
78).
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727*
Norman Kings, Henry I (1100-1135), penny, Quadrilateral 
on cross fleury type, BMC XV (1.36g), + LE ANP: Sandwich 
Mint (S.1276). Flat in large part, otherwise nearly very 
fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Max Stern 14.2.79.

  

728*
Henry II, (1154-1189), cross and crosslets ('Tealby') 
coinage, 1158-80, penny class E (1170.4) (1.48g), Richard 
of Canterbury (S.1341). Flattened mostly, otherwise cabinet 
toned very good. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Suttons Sale 17.11.79 (lot 199), from 
C.E.Pitchfork and S.G.Fenton.

  

729*
Henry II, (1154-1189), short cross coinage, issued 1180-89, 
silver penny, class 1b, stop before REX, Winchester Mint, 
Clement moneyer, rev. +CLEMENT. ON. WINC, (S.1344, 
N.963). Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$300

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England 1970.

  

730*
Henry II, (1154-1189), short cross coinage 1180-89, penny 
class 16c, Davi of London (S.1345, N.964). Very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Suttons Sale 1.9.84 (lot 1016).

  

731*
Richard I, (1189-1199), silver penny, issued c.1189-1199, 
London mint, Class 4b, obv. facing bust, legend around, 
rev. [HE]NRI. ON. LVN[DI] (Henry of London), (S.1348C, 
N.968/2). Slightly off centred, large portion of the legend but 
with round flan, otherwise nearly very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England in 1969.

 

732*
Richard I, (1189-1199), Anglo-Gallic, Poitou, denier 
(S.8008). Toned good very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Regal Coin Co. Melbourne (Reg 
Williams) 9.3.71 ($18).

  

  

733*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross type 5b, 1205-
1210, reversed S, London Mint, (1.04 g), Ricard moneyer; 
another London mint, (1.38 g), type 5c, Raul moneyer (weak 
in places), (S.1350B, 1352). Toned, Fine - very fine. (2) 

$120

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England 1970.

  

734*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross type 5b, 1205-
1210, London Mint, (1.34 g), Ilger moneyer, (S.1351). Toned, 
nearly  very fine. 

$100

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England 1969.
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735*
John, (1199-1216), penny, class 6a 2, Ilger of London 
(S.1353A). Toned good fine. 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from F.Kingston c1960 (5/-).

  

  

part

736*
Henry III, (1216-1272), short cross coinage, 1216-47, silver 
pennies, type 7, Canterbury mint, Roger of R, Iohan.B. 
(unlisted);  London mint, Elis (LVNDE) (illustrated), IElis 
(sic) (LVNDEN) (illustrated), Gifrei, (S.1356). Toned, very 
good - very fine. (5) 

$250

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England 1968-1969.

  

  

  

  

part

737*
Henry III, (1216-1272), short cross coinage, 1216-47, 
pennies, Canterbury Mint moneyers Henri, Ioan, Ivn, 
Osumnd, Roger, all class 7a Tomas class 7b; London, Griffrei 
class 7c (S.1356). Very good - very fine. (7) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, in his packets with provenances, ex G.K.Gray 
1978, 1982, 1985, MCC 1976, 1981, Elstub 1985 (2).

  

  

  

738*
Henry III, (1216-1272), long cross coinage, 1247-72, pennies, 
class 3a, Nicole of London (ex Colchester Hoard), Willem 
of Norwich, Philip of Northampton (S.1362; SV.986). Very 
fine - good very fine. (3) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, May 
1971, item H897; second and third from CNG e-Sale 308 (7.8.2013), lots 
460, 461, last with Spink ticket.

739
Henry III, (1216-1272), long cross coinage, 1248-1250, 
silver penny, type 3b, York mint, moneyer Alain?, (S.1363); 
another type 5b, (1252-1272), Canterbury mint, moneyer 
Nicole, (illustrated), (S.1368). Toned, first off centred, nearly 
fine - good fine. (2) 

$100

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England 1968-1969.

  

  

  

740*
Henry III, (1216-1272), long cross coinage, 1247-72, 
pennies, class 3b, Elis of Bristol, Ricard of Lincoln, Willem 
of Wilton (S.1363; N.987). First holed, others fine and very 
fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from F.Kingston in 1959 (5/-) second 
from Spink Australia 27.4.81 (ex D.Leveson); third CNG Sale 308 (7.8.13, 
lot 479 and ex David Cummings, Suffolk), with tickets.
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part

741*
Henry III, (1216-1272), long cross coinage, 1247-72, 
pennies, class 5a, Henri of London, Ion of Bury St. Edmunds 
(S.1367, N.991); class 5g, Robert of Canterbury (S.1373, 
N.997), Posthumus issue under Edward I, (1272-9), class 
6, Ion of Bury St. Edmunds (S.1377, N.1001) and a cut 
halfpenny. Fine - extremely fine. (5) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first ex M.R.Roberts 29.10.72 (ex Colchester 
Hoard), second ex Sutton Sale 24.2.79 (lot 519), ex C.E.Pitchfork; third 
Sutton Sale 4.3.78 (lot 129), ex C.E.Pitchfork; fourth Seaby Coin & Medal 
Bulletin 1971, item H926, ex Colchester Hoard 1969; fifth from Colonial 
Rare Coins Sale 5 (lot 1014) 25.4.92.

  

part

742*
Henry III, (1216-1272), long cross penny, type 5g, Willem of 
London (S.1373) (illustrated); Charles I, (1625-1649), silver 
shilling, Group F, type 4.4. Tower (London) mint, mintmaryk 
(P), struck under Parliament, 1643-1644, (S.2800, North 
2232); Poland, Sigismund III (1587-1632), 1623 1/24 thaler, 
(KM.41); together with Spanish America coins (5), as half 
real and one real silver (from a sunken ship claimed to be 
of South Africa), several from Potosi mint, all appear to be 
17th century and all corroded. Poor - very fine. (8) 

$150

  

  

  

  

part

743*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage, pennies, class 2a, 
Canterbury Mint (S.1385), 2b London (S.1386); 3g Bristol 
(S.1393 or 1416) (2); 4b Canterbury (S.1395 or 1419), 9b 
London (S.1408), Newcastle-on-Tyne (S.1428), 10c Bury 
St. Edmunds (S.1411 or 1418). Fourth holed, toned, very 
good - very fine. (8) 

$350

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first ex Col Davidson Orange Coin & Stamp 
Club auction 20.10.12 (lot 108), second and fifth from M.R.Roberts 29.6.71 
Loch Doon Hoard, third from Suttons Auction 29.10.83 (lot 108), fourth 
from Spink Australia 30.4.82 (M.E.Freehill's ticket), sixth from F.Kingston 
1959 (5/-), seventh from V.Bonici 30.3.85, eighth from G.K.Gray Sale 17 
(11.6.71, lot 244 part).

  

  

  

744*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage, halfpenny, London 
class 3g (S.1433); farthings, London, class 3g (S.1446), class 
10 (S.1450). Fair - fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts 24.7.85, second from 
Coin Trends 7.6.91 (lot 2643), third from Spink Australia 27.4.78.
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part

745*
Edward I, (1272-1307) - Edward II, (1307-1327), silver 
pennies, trifoliate and bifoliate crown types, appear to be 
mostly different sub -types, London mint type 3 (illustrated), 
10 (7, various sub-types), Bristol mint type 2 (illustrated), 
3d (2); Canterbury mint type 3c, 10c-d (2), Durham mint 
type 9b, Lincoln mint type 3, (cf.S.1385-1414, 1416, 1419, 
1423, 1427); Edward II, type 13 London mint (illustrated), 
type 11a (illustrated), Bury St. Edmunds, (S.1459, 1465). 
Very good - very fine, several scarce. (18) 

$500

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England from the late 1960s - early 
1970s.

  

part

746*
Edward I, (1272-1307) - Edward II, (1307-1327), 
contemporary silver forgeries of either halfpence or farthings, 
without border around portrait, (cf.S.1445 etc). Very good 
- fine, very rare as such. (3) 

$100

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in Wales in 1970 and found in the Welsh 
Border region, all were photographed and recorded by the British Museum 
(Coin and Medal Department).

  

  

part

747*
Edward II, (1307-1327), pennies, class 11b, Canterbury 
(S.1466), class 14, London (S.1460), class 15a, Bury St. 
Edmunds (S.1465), Berwick on Tweed (class VII 1318) 
(S.1464); farthing, class 11, London (S.1474). Very good 
- very fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from G.K.Gray Sale 17 (lot 244 part , 
11.6.71), second from F.Kingston 1960 (5/-), third Spink Australia 15.3.78, 
fourth from Suttons Sale 24.2.79 (lot 524), ex C.E.Pitchfork; fifth from Coin 
Trends 26.8.93, item 2937.

  

  

  

  

part

748*
Edward III, (1327-1377), third coinage, 1344-51, penny 
class 4, London (S.1546); halfpennies, London (S.1557) (2); 
fourth coinage - post treaty 1339-77, pennies, York Mint 
(S.1649, 1650) (2). Fair - good fine. (5) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Colonial Rare Coins Sale 5 (lot 
1021, 25.4.92), second from Seaby Coin and Medal Bulletin, July 1971, 
third from Elstub sale 23.3.85 (lot 580), fourth from Suttons Sale 17.11.79 
(lot 206, ex Attenborough Hoard, no.681).
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part

749*
Edward III, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, pre-treaty period, 
1551-61, groats, London, series C (S.1565), series G (S.1570) 
(2), York series E (S.1572); treaty period 1361-9, London 
groat (S.1617). Fair - good fine. (5) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Max Stern 14.2.79, second 
M.R.Roberts 5.7.87 July list item 441, third from G.K.Gray Sale 15 
26.2.71 (lot 41), fourth from M.R.Roberts 2.2.78; fifth from M.C.Cohen 
1968 ($6).

  

  

part

750*
Edward III, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, pre-treaty period, 
1351-61, London half groats, series C (S.1574) (5), series F 
(S.1577). The first and last holed, fair - good fine. (6) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the fifth from M.R.Roberts July 1989 list item 
445, the last from Suttons sale 31.10.81 (lot 534), ex C.E.Pitchfork.

  

  

part

751*
Edward III, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, pre-treaty period 
1351-61, London, pennies, series F, mm crown (S.1587), 
series G mm cross 3 (S.1588); Durham pennies series D 
(S.1593), series E (S.1594); Treaty period 1361-9, pennies 
London (S.1624), Durham (S.1628). Fair - good fine. (6) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first and third from CNG e-Sale 206 (lot 
504), second from F.Kingston 1959 5/-, fourth and sixth from Suttons Sales 
in 1979, fifth from G.K.Gray Sale 15, 26.2.71 (lot 40).

  

752*
Richard II, (1377-1399), London, halfgroat, class III 
(S.1683). Very good. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Sept 1976 Coin and Medal Bulletin 
item E171 (£30) with ticket.

  

  

part

753*
Richard II, (1377-1399), pennies, York Mint (S.1690) (2); 
halfpenny, London (S.1700). Holed in centre, good - very 
good; very fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Suttons Sale 24.2.79 (lot 525), ex 
C.E.Pitchfork; second ex Elstub sale 23.3.84 (lot 602); third ex G.K.Gray 
Sale 12.10.85 (lot 485).
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754*
Henry V, (1413-1422), London groat, C (S.1765); penny, 
York, C (S.1785); London halfpenny, D (S.1795). Very 
good - fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Max Stern, Jan 79 ACR (item 721); 
second from F.Kingston 1959 (5/-); third from Suttons Sale 20.12.80 (lot 
644), ex C.E.Pitchfork.

  

  

  

  

  

part

755*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), annulet issue, 1422-30, 
London groat (S.1835); Calais groat (S.1837); halfgroats, 
Calais (S.1840) (2); penny, Calais (S.1845); halfpennies, 
London (S.1848) (2). Very good - good fine. (7) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from R.Webb 1967; second from 
G.K.Gray 1970; third and fifth from Downie Grays Sale 27.10.78 (lot 85); 
fourth from Elstub Sale 2 24.3.84 (ex Pitchfork), sixth from M.Vincenzi 
25.11.84, last from I.S.Wright Sale 94 (23.12.94, lot 4276).

  

  

756*
Henry VI, first reign (1422-1461), annulet issue, 1422-30, 
silver groat, Calais (S.1836); silver halfpenny, uncertain issue 
possibly leaf-trefoil issue, leaf on breast, (S.1905). Both fine; 
groat slightly crinkled. (2) 

$150

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, both bought in England 1969.

  

757*
Henry VI, first reign, (1422-1461), Rosette-mascle issue, 
1430-1, silver groat, Calais Mint, (3.80 g), (S.1859, N.1446, 
Whitton 24b, Stewartby p.325). Toned, with golden red 
highlights on the obverse, extremely fine and rare. 

$440

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 1694). 
Lot includes various packets and old tickets with NGC ticket No.2039095-
021 stating from the Eric P. Newman Collection and graded AU 58.

  

  

  

758*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), rosette-mascle issue, 
1430-31, groat, Calais (S.1859); leaf-trefoil, 1436-8, 
halfpenny, London (S.1905); cross-pellet issue, 1454-61, 
halfpenny, London (S.1943) (0.38g). First plugged, second 
with piece missing, otherwise fine - very fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from G.K.Gray in 1970, second from 
Suttons Sale 20.12.80 (lot 64), ex Pitchfork; last from CNG e-Sale 375 
1.6.16 (lot 847).
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part

759*
Edward IV, (first reign, 1461-1470), light coinage, groats, 
London (S.2000 (2), 2001) (3), Bristol (S.2004), Coventry 
(S.2008). The last with small hole, very good - very fine. 
(5) 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Seaby April 75 Coin and Medal 
Bulletin item H4972; second from Stanley Gibbons 1.11.77; third from 
Spink Australia 30.4.82; fourth and fifth from M.R.Roberts in 1984 (ex 
Glendinings).

  

part

760*
Edward IV, (first reign, 1461-1470), light coinage 1464-70, 
Canterbury halfgroat, mm Y (S.2024); London halfpenny 
(S.2068); second reign, (1471-1483), Durham, Bishop Booth 
penny (S.2119), York, Archbishop Neville, penny (S.2130). 
Third holed, fair - good fine. (4) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the first from D.Tully in 1967(?), second from 
Jean Elsen Sale 105 (12.6.10, lot 484); third from I.S.Wright 18.12.96 list 
77 (3288); fourth from M.R.Roberts 5.3.81.

  

  

lot 761 part

  

  

  

  

761*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust issues, London groats 
I, mm lis on sun and rose (S.2193), IIIc mm lis issuant from 
rose 1498-9 (S.2199); halfgroats London mm lis (S.2206), 
Canterbury mm tun (S.2211); penny, Durham (S.2231); 
halfpenny London, class IIIc (S.2245). Second holed, 
otherwise fair - good fine. (6) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Eccles 4.10.85; second from 
M.C.Cohen 1968; third from Dolphin coins 9.3.81; fourth from G.K.Gray 
Sale 15 (26.2.71, lot 42); fifth from G.K.Gray Sale 16 (30.4.71, lot 999); 
sixth from M.Vincenzi 25.11.84.

  

  

  

  

part

762*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, groats, London 
(S.2337A, 2337D); halfgroat, Canterbury, Archbishop 
Warham (S.2343); first coinage, halfgroat, York, Archbishop 
Wolsey, mm scallop (S.2326); second coinage, London 
halfpenny, mm lis (S.2356). First three holed, otherwise very 
good - nearly very fine. (5) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.C.Cohen 1967; second from 
G.K.Gray Sale 19 (lot 86, 22.10.71); third from Oberon Stamps & Coins 
4.5.91; fourth from M.Vincenzi 2.3.85; the last from Dolphin Coins 
9.3.81.
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763*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, 1526-44, London 
Mint halfpenny, mm arrow (S.2356). Cleaned, very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Colonial Coins & Medals 8.2.97, list 
27, item 642.

  

764*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, 1544-7, testoon, 
Southwark (S.2367). Plugged and obverse scratch, old 
cabinet tone, good and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright Sale 94 (28.2.94, lot 
4782).

  

  

  

765*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, 1544-7, penny, 
York (S.2384); halfpenny, Canterbury (S.2387); posthumous 
coinage under Edward VI, 1547-51, halfgroat, Southwark 
Mint (S.2411). Very good - fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Spink Australia 27.4.81; second 
from M.R.Roberts 24.4.83 with D.Lulakakis ticket; third from M.R.Roberts 
5.12.72.

  

766*
Mary, (1553-1554), groat, mm pomegranate (S.2492). 
Scratched, otherwise fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.C.Cohen 1967 ($5).

  

767*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), shilling, undated (S.2498). 
Pitting and scratching, otherwise nearly fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from G.K.Gray Sale 15 (26.2.71, lot 282).

  

  

part

768*
Philip and Mary, (1554-558), groat, mm lis (S.2508); base 
penny (S.2510A) (2). The first with tiny central piercing, 
otherwise good fine, others fair - very good. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first and second from M.R.Roberts 13.6.85, 
11.7.84; last from Amphora Coins, Charing Cross 24.10.77 with Edward 
VI (sic) ticket.

  

  

part

769*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, shilling, 
mm martlet (S.2555) (2), groat mm martlet (S.2556), penny, 
mm cross crosslet (S.2558). First holed, very good - good 
fine. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from W.Fleming MCC Sale 85 (lot 481) 
25.1.76; second from M.C.Cohen 1967 ($7); third from G.K.Gray 1970; 
last from M.Daniel 1.11.71.
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part

770*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), third and fourth issues, 1561-77, 
sixpences 1565 mm pheon, 1567 mm coronet (S.2561), 
threepences 1562 mm pheon, 1572 mm ermine, (S.2565, 
6); threehalfpence, 1572 mm ermine (1573 mm eglantine 
(S.2569) (2). Fair - very fine. (6) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from S.Lipscombe 1958; second and 
third from F.Kingston 1959, fourth from G.K.Gray Sale 1, 8.5.68 (lot 69, 
E.Wills); fifth from CNG e-Sale 142 (lot 327) 24.6.06; last from V.A.Bonnici 
30.3.85.

  

  

  

  

part

771*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fourth issue, silver sixpences, 1566 
mm portcullis, 1568 mm coronet (illustrated), (S.2561, 
2562); silver threepences, 1566 mm portcullis, 1575 mm 
eglantine, (S.2566), (both illustrated); silver penny, second 
issue cross-crosslet (1560-1) (S.2558), (illustrated). Lightly 
toned, mostly fine or better. (5) 

$300

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in 1968-1970 in England.

  

  

part

772*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fifth issue, 1578-82, sixpence, 
1558, mm Latin cross (S.2572); sixth issue, 1582-1600, 
sixpence, 1590, mm hand (S.2578), halfgroats, mm bell 
(1582-3), mm woolpack (1594-6) (S.2579) (2); seventh 
issue, 1601-2, sixpence 1602, mm 1 (S.2585), milled coinage, 
1561-71, sixpence 1568, mm lis (S.2599). Second holed, last 
cracked, otherwise fair - good fine. (6) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from ANS Sale 9.10.84; second from 
Spink Australia 30.4.82; third from D.Tully 11.5.71; fourth from G.K.Gray 
Sale 18 (lot 78) 27.8.71, fifth from M.R.Roberts 24.7.85, last from Lawsons 
25.9.75 (lot 211).

  

  

part

773*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth and seventh issue, silver 
shillings, mm bell (1582-3), A (1582-4), woolpack (1594-6) 
(illustrated), 2 (1602) (illustrated), (S.2577, 2584). Toned, 
very good - fine. (4) 

$250

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in England 1969-1971.



99

  

  

  

part

774*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage 1604-19, sixpences, 
third bust 1605-6 mm rose (S.2657); fourth bust, 1605 mm 
rose, 1606 mm rose (S.2658) (2); halfgroat mm mullett 
(1611-12) (S.2660), penny, no mm (S.2666); halfpenny, 
mm mullett, (1611-12) (S.2663); third coinage, 1619-25, 
sixpence, sixth bust, 1623, mm lis (S.2670); copper farthing, 
Lennox, mm quatrefoil rose (S.2679). Second holed, 
otherwise fair - very fine. (8) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, third Elstub Sale 23.3.85, lot 642 part; fourth 
from G.K.Gray Sale 15 26.2.71 (lot 482); fifth from G.K.Gray Sale 17.3.73, 
G.C.Heyde Collection (lot 219 part); sixth from Colonial Rare Coins 8.12.92 
Sale 8 (lot 902); eighth from Coin Trends, 7.6.91, item 2546.

  

part

775*
James I, (1603 - 1625), third coinage, 1621-3, silver 
twopence, mm. thistle, (S.2671, N.2127) (illustrated); George 
IV farthing, 1822 (S.3822); Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 
shilling 1887 (S.3926), sixpence 1888 (S.3929). Toned, very 
fine. (4) 

$100

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, all bought in England 1969, farthing was a 
gift in 1949.

  

776*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, halfcrown, type 4, 
fourth horseman, mm triangle in circle (1639-40) (S.2779). 
Toned, good fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.C.Cohen in 1968 ($6).

  

  

          

part

777*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, shillings, group D, 
fourth bust, type 3a mm crown (1635-6), mm tun (1636-8) 
(S.2791) (2); sixpences, group E, 'Aberystwyth' bust type 4.2 
mm anchor (1638-9) (S.2816), group F, fourth bust, type 3a, 
mm tun (1636-8), 'Briots' bust type 4.3 mm triangle (1639-
40) (S.2817); halfgroat, type 3a2 mm triangle (1638-40); 
penny mm lis (1625) (S.2837); penny type 3a1, mm two 
pellets (S.2847). Seventh holed, fair - good fine. (7) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from G.K.Gray; third from Max 
Stern 14.2.79; fourth from D.Tully 6.3.70; fifth from MCC Sale 119 (lot 
290) 16.1.82 (W.Fleming); sixth and seventh from M.R.Roberts 21.3.73 
and 5.3.81, last from G.K.Gray Sale 219 (lot 219 part) 17.3.73 G.C.Heyde 
Collection.

  

  

  

part

778*
Charles I, (1635-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, 
shillings, type 4.4 mm P in circle (S.2800) (2), Aberystwyth 
Mint, groat, mm book (1638-42) (S.2893); Richmond 
farthing 1b, mm mascle (S.3182), rose farthing, type 3 
(S.3203). Third pierced near centre, others very good - good 
fine. (5) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, last two ex G.C.Heyde Collection (lot 709); 
second ex G.K.Gray Sale 38 (lot 102, C.E.Pitchfork 12.3.76), first from 
Suttons Sale 11.12.76 (lot 25); third from W.Fleming in 1974.
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779*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Pontefract besieged (June 1648 
- March 1649), shilling, 1648 (S.3148), lozenge shaped. 
Toned nearly very fine and very rare. 

$8,500

 

 

780*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1653, mm 
sun (S.3214). Toned good very fine with left rim on reverse 
slightly clipped. 

$3,600

 

         

781*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), shilling, 1655 (S.3217); 
penny (S.3222); halfpenny (S.3223). Last holed, fair - very 
good. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the first from G.K.Gray Sale 29 (lot 461) 
28.9.73; second from G.K.Gray, third from M.R.Roberts 28.6.84.

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

782*
Charles II, hammered fourpence, mm crown (1660-1), 
milled undated maundy twopence (S.3387), penny (S.3389); 
fourpence, twopence and penny 1674, threepence 1680 
(S.3392). Nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (7) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts 20.7.77; second from 
Spink 11.6.80; third from S.Lipscombe; fourth from MCC Sale 94 (lot B32) 
26.11.77, fifth from Suttons Sale 4.3.78 (lot 250); sixth from Dolphin Coins 
28.11.82; last from Seaby Jan 1979.

  

783*
Charles II, crown, first bust, 1662, rose (S.3350; ESC 15). 
Grey toned, very fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,500

In a slab by NGC as XF40.
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784*
Charles II, crown, first bust, 1662, edge undated (S.3353). 
Toned very fine. 

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as XF45.

  

785*
Charles II, crown, second bust, 1667 (S.3357). Partly toned, 
nearly fine. 

$350

  

786*
Charles II, crown, third bust, 1671, tertio (S.3358; ESC 43). 
Light uneven toning, very fine. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as VF30.

  

  

part

787*
Charles II, crowns, second bust, 1671 (S.3357), third bust 
1673 V.Quinto (S.3358); halfcrown, fourth bust, 1677 
(S.3367); threepence 1676, 1679 (S.3386); copper halfpenny 
1673 (S.3393); copper farthings 1673, 1675 (S.3394). First 
holed, second mounted, fair - nearly fine. (8) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, third from D.Tully c1968; first from G.K.Gray 
Sale 28 19.7.73 (lot 93).

  

788*
James II, crown, second bust, 1687 (S.3407). Very good. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.C.Cohen in 1967 ($7.50).

  

  

789*
James II, halfcrown, first bust, 1687 (S.3408); sixpence, 1688 
(S.3413). Toned very good. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first ex S.V.Hagley Collection, from Max Stern 
1969; second from Seaby Coin and Medal Bulletin Feb 1981, item F97.
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part

790*
James II, Maundy set, 1686 (S.3418). Threepence damaged, 
very good - very fine. (4) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first and third from Coin Trends 30.3.90 (lots 
3176, 3222); last from M.R.Roberts 23.10.81.

  

  

part

791*
William and Mary, crown, 1691, I over E in legend (S.3433), 
halfcrown, 1689 (S.3434), 1691 (S.3436). First holed and 
initials TW under bust, very good. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from D.Tully 7.7.82; second from 
M.R.Roberts; third from MCC Sale.

  

  

  

lot 792 part

  

  

part

792*
William and Mary, Maundy fourpences 1689 (2), 1691 
(S.3439), threepence 1689 (S.3441), twopences 1689, 
1692 (S.3443), penny 1694 (S.3445); copper halfpenny and 
farthing 1694 (S.3952, 3), no stop on reverse. Fair - good 
very fine. (9) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from Seaby Jan 79; third from Coin 
Trends 31.7.09 (item 4410); fourth from MCC Sale 94 (lot B31) 26.11.77; 
fifth from Patrick Deane 22.11.81.

  

  

  

  

part

793*
William III, crown, third bust, 1696 octavio (S.3472); 
halfcrown, first bust, 1698 decimo (S.3494), shilling, first 
bust, 1697 (S.3497), sixpence, first bust, 1696 (S.3520); 
Maundy fourpence, threepence and twopence, 1699 
(S.3553), copper halfpennies, 1698 (S.3555), 1699 (S.3556) 
Tertus error; farthing 1697 (S.3557). The error halfpenny 
not worn just corroded, fair - very fine. (10) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first, fourth and last two ex MCC Sales 1978 
(lot 700), 1971 (lot 621); second ex G.K.Gray Sale; third F.Kingston in 1959; 
fifth from Coin Trends 17.12.90 (lot 3566); sixth from Seaby Coin and 
Medal Bulletin Oct 78 (H177); seventh from Spink Australia 14.5.80 with 
M.E.Freehill ticket; eighth from Southern Cross Coins 25.1.79.



103

  

794*
William III, crown, third bust variety, 1700 (S.3474). Brown 
grey toned, very fine or slightly better. 

$1,500

In a slab by PCGS as XF45.

  

795*
William III, sixpence, third bust, large crowns, 1697 
(S.3538). Considerable mint bloom, good extremely fine or 
nearly uncirculated. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from MCC Sale 101, 20.1.79 (lot 720).

  

796*
Anne, before the Union, shilling, second bust, 1703 Vigo. 
(S.3586). Graffiti on obverse (1798?), toned very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.R.Roberts 31.7.79.

  

lot 797 part

  

  

part

797*
Anne, after the Union, crown, second bust 1708E (S.3600), 
halfcrown, 1708E (S.3605), shillings, fourth bust, 1711 
(S.3618) (2); sixpence 1711 (S.3619). Very good - good 
fine. (5) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts 21.10.74, second from 
M.Daniel (c1968, $6); fourth from Suttons Sale 7.3.81 (lot 422).

  

  

  

  

  

part

798*
Anne, after the Union, Maundy fourpences 1710 (2), 1713 
(S.3595), threepences 1710 (2), 1713 (S.3596), twopences 
1710, 1713 (S.3597). First holed, very good - good very 
fine. (8) 

$120

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin Oct 
78 (H178); second I.S.Wright Sale 86 17.2.94 (lot 4249); third from Coin 
Trends 11.9.15 (lot 1922); fifth I.S.Wright Sale 87 (20.4.94, lot 4320); 
sixth Seaby 4.9.79; seventh M.R.Roberts 20.7.77; eighth I.S.Wright Sale 
86 (lot 4122).
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799*
George I, crown, 1716, roses and plumes (S.3639). Scratches 
under bust and obverse field to the right, otherwise grey 
brown toned good very fine and rare thus. 

$2,500

In a slab by PCGS as XF40.

  

800*
George I, crown, 1723 SSC (S.3640). Eye and eyebrow tool 
engraved, unevenly worn, cleaned, otherwise very good. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Coin Trends 31.1.05 (item 3257).

  

  

  

801*
George I, halfcrown, 1717 roses and plumes (S.3642), 
shilling and sixpence, 1723 SSC (S.3647, 3652). Very good 
- nearly fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts 19.10.76 (ex Frank 
Michaels, NZ); third from Rundle coins 2.7.78.

  

part

802*
George I, Maundy twopence, 1727 (S.3656), copper 
halfpennies 1718 (S.3659), 1719, 1720 (S.3660); farthings 
1719 obverse small lettering, 1721 (S.3662) (2). The first 
holed, otherwise fair - nearly fine. (6) 

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.

  

803*
George II, young head, crown 1734 roses and plumes 
(S.3686). Old scratches, otherwise nearly fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Coin Trends 23.9.04 (item 3284).

  

804*
George II, old head, proof crown, 1746 (S.3690). Evidence 
of double striking or overstriking of the reverse, attractive 
blue grey peripheral tone, good extremely fine and rare. 

$12,500

In a slab by NGC as PF62.
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805*
George II, old head, crown, 1750 (S.3690). Dark grey 
brown toning over entire coin, extremely fine and rare in 
this condition. 

$5,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU50.

  

  

part

806*
George II, old head, halfcrown 1746 Lima (S.3695); shillings 
1745 Lima (S.3703), 1758 (S.3704); sixpence 1758 (S.3711); 
also young head shilling 1741 (S.3701); copper halfpennies 
1738 (S.3717), 1753 (S.3719); farthing 1746 (S.3722). Fifth 
holed; very good - good fine. (8) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first and sixth from G.K.Gray Sale; second 
MCC Sale 83 (lot 351); third from R.Webb 1966; fifth from F.Kingston 
c1959.

 

807*
George II, young head, halfpenny, 1738 (S.3717). Very 
fine. 

$70

In a slab by NGC as VF 20 BN.

  

  

part

808*
George III, shilling and sixpence, 1787 (S.3743, 3749), 
threepence 1762 (S.3753). Drill mark on obverse of second, 
third with traces of mount at six, very fine or better. (3) 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from F.Kingston in 1959; third from 
D.Tully.

 

 

809*
George III, Maundy threepence, 1772 (S.3753); Maundy 
twopence, 1772 (S.3756). Uncirculated. (2) 

$80
In slabs by NGC as MS 63 (both).

  

810*
George III, Bank of England, one shilling and sixpence (or 
eighteen pence) 1812 (S.3771). Uncirculated. 

$200
In a slab by NGC as MS 63.

  

811*
George III, Bank of England, one shilling and sixpence (or 
eighteen pence) 1812 (S.3772). Brilliant, uncirculated. 

$250
In a slab by NGC as MS 64.
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part

812*
George III, Bank token, eighteenpence 1815 (S.3772); 
new coinage, crown 1820 LX (S.3787), halfcrowns 1816, 
1817 'bull' head (S.3788), small head 1817 (S.3789). The 
first holed, second has been mounted, otherwise very good 
- fine. (4) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from G.K.Gray Sale 28.7.78 (lot 90); 
third from MCC Sale 92 (lot 664); fourth MCC 22.1.77 (lot 447).

  

  

  

lot 813 part

  

  

part

813*
George III, first copper issue, halfpennies 1771, 1772, 
1773, 1775 (S.3774); farthing 1773 (S.3775), second issue 
twopence and penny 1797 (S.3776, 7); third issue, halfpenny 
and farthing 1799 (S.3778, 9); fourth issue pennies 1806, 
1807, halfpenny and farthing 1806 (S.3780-2). Fair - very 
fine. (13) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, mostly early Sydney purchases including 
MCC Sales.

  

814*
George III, second issue copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 
(S.3776). Minor surface marks, trace of heavy edge knocks, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$200

 

815*
George III, fourth issue copper halfpenny, 1807 (S.3781). 
Brown tone, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as AU 58 BN.
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816*
George III, new coinage, crown, 1818LIX (S.3787). Deep 
dark blue grey toned patina, nearly uncirculated and 
unmarked, scarce thus. 

$1,250

With ANACS slab as MS63.

  

817*
George III, new coinage, crown, 1820/19 (S.3787). 
Dusty brown grey tone, good extremely fine or nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as AU55.

  

818*
George III, new coinage, crown, 1820 (S.3787). Has been 
cleaned, uneven blue and red toning, otherwise good very 
fne. 

$400

  

819*
George III, new coinage, small head halfcrown, 1820 
(S.3789). Toned, nearly very fine. 

$70

  

820*
George III, new coinage, shilling, 1816 (S.3790). Extremely 
fine. 

$100

821
George III - Elizabeth II, shilling 1787 (with hearts, S.3746), 
halfcrown 1887 (S.3924), penny 1853 (S.3948) O.T. distant 
colon, threepence 1936 (S.4042), farthing 1936 (S.4061); 
penny 1948 (S.4114), Jersey one twelfth of a shilling (1964) 
(S.7023); Lundy Island, Puffin 1929 (S.7850); also Spain, 
Ferdinand VII copper eight maravedis, 1820, all in packets. 
Very good - extremely fine. (9) 

$150

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

822
George III - Edward VII, NGC slabbed coins, Bank of 
England, one shilling and six pence (or eighteen pence), 
1816 (S.3772) (AU Details); farthing, 1874H (S.3959) (VF 
Details); sixpence, 1879 (S.3910) (AU Detals); Maundy 
fourpence, 1903 (S.3985) (UNC Details). Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (4) 

$100

823
George III - George VI, a selection of NGC slabbed Maundy 
issues, includes, Maundy fourpence, 1817 (S.3793) (XF40); 
Maundy penny, 1896 (S.3947) (MS62); Maundy twopence, 
1907 (S.3988) (MS63); Maundy twopences, 1911, 1912 
(S.4019) (MS63, MS61); Maundy threepence, 1911, 1912 
(S.4018) (MS63, MS62); Maundy fourpences, 1911, 1912 
(S.4017) (MS65, MS61); Maundy twopence, 1937 (S.4089) 
(MS63). Uncirculated. (10) 

$300

  

824*
George IV, crown, laureate head left, 1822, tertio (S.3805). 
Brown and grey toned, good fine. 

$100
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part

825*
George IV, crown, 1821 (S.3805); halfcrowns 1823 (S.3808), 
1829 (S.3809), shilling 1826 (S.3812), fourpence and 
threepence 1825 (S.3817, 3819). The first brooch mounted, 
otherwise very good - good very fine. (6) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first four early Sydney purchases; the fifth 
ex G.K.Gray Sale 42 10.7.78 (lot 122); the last Suttons Sale 1.9.84 (lot 
1014).

826
George IV, shilling, bare head, 1826 (S.3812), Maundy penny, 
1828 (S.3821). Good fine; nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$60

  

827*
George IV, sixpence, laureate head left; garnished shield, 
1821 (S.3813). Extremely fine. 

$150

 

 

 

828*
George IV, sixpences, 1821 (S.3813), 1825 (S.3814) and 
1828 (S.3815). Uncirculated. (3) 

$450

In slabs by NGC as MS 61; MS 63; MS 63 respectively.

 

829*
George IV, bare head, sixpence, 1826 (S.3815). Brilliant 
uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by NGC as MS 63.

830
George IV, copper, first issue farthing 1822 (S.3822), second 
issue, pennies 1826 (S.3823, one with raised line on saltire) 
(2), halfpennies 1826, 1827 (S.3824) (2), farthing 1826 
(S.3825). Very good - very fine. (6) 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first and last from L.J.Barton in 1959.

 

831*
George IV, first issue, copper farthing, 1825 (S.3822). Brown, 
uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS 64 BN.
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832*
George IV, second issue, copper halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824), 
two incuse lines on saltire. With brilliant mint red, 
uncirculated. 

$300
In a slab by NGC as MS 64 RB.

  

  

  

  

part

833*
William IV, halfcrowns, 1835, 1836 (S.3834) (2), shillings 
1834, 1835 (S.3835) (2), sixpence 1834 (S.3836), groat 
1836 (S.3837), copper penny 1834 (S.3845), halfpennies 
1831, 1836 (S.3847) (2), farthing 1835 (S.3848). Fair - very 
fine. (10) 

$170

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, third and fifth from MCC Sale 95 (lot 667, 
577 part) 21.1.78; seventh from D.Tully in 1968; eighth and ninth from 
G.K.Gray Sale 28.7.78 (lot 93); last from L.J.Barton in 1959.

 

834*
William IV, shilling, 1834 (S.3835). Good extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. 

$200
In a slab by NGC as AU 55.

  

  

  

  

835*
William IV, proof Maundy set, 1831 (S.3840). Gun metal 
grey brilliance, virtually FDC and rare. (4) 

$1,600

  

836*
William IV, bronzed proof halfpenny, 1831 (S.3847). 
Brilliant dark chocolate brown patina, cut on neck, otherwise 
FDC. 

$720

 

837*
William IV, halfpenny, 1837 (S.3847). Attractive chocolate 
brown patina, nearly uncirculated. 

$100
In a slab by NGC as AU 55 BN.
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838*
William IV, third farthing, 1835 (S.3850). Irridescent blue 
and brown, uncirculated. 

$100
In a slab by NGC as MS 63 BN.

839
William IV - Queen Victoria, Maundy threepence, 1835 
(S.3842); sixpence, 1887 (S.3928). Brilliant uncirculated; 
uncirculated. (2) 

$80
In slabs by NGC as MS 64 and MS 62 respectively.

  

840*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1844, cinquefoil edge 
stops (S.3882). Blue grey and brown toned, nearly very 
fine. 

$500

  

841*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845 (S.3882). Cleaned, 
extremely fine or better and rare in this condition. 

$1,500

  

842*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1847 (S.3882). Cleaned, 
good very fine. 

$750

  

843*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883). 
Obverse field brushed, hairlines in front of portrait 
and fine scratches on cheek, otherwise peripheral tone, 
underlying mirror-like fields, good extremely fine or nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,500

  

  

  

  

part

844*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown 1878 (S.3889), 
Gothic florin 1874 (S.3893), shilling 1846 (S.3904), 1881 
(S.3907); sixpence 1859 (S.3908), groat 1842 (S.3913), 
threepence 1838 (S.3914), twopence 1838 (S.3919), penny 
1856 (S.3920); copper penny 1854 (S.3948), halfpennies 
1853, 1857, 1958 (S.3949) (3), farthing 1847 (S.3950) and 
quarter farthing (S.3953); bun head bronze pennies and 
halfpenny 1886 (S.3954, 6), farthing 1879 (S.3958). Fair 
- good very fine. (16) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from G.McDonald 4.10.85, second MCC 
Sale 63 (lot 297) (W.Fleming); third from Coin Trends 9.12.99 (3375), the 
last from Coin Trends 31.1.17 (lot 1537), mostly early Sydney purchases 
in fair condition.
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845*
Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1852 (S.3891). Good 
extremely fine. 

$300

 

846*
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1884 (S.3907). Toned, 
uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by NGC as MS 62.

 

847*
Queen Victoria, sixpence, first young head, 1839 (S.3908). 
Dark patinated tone, uncirculated. 

$250

In a slab by NGC as MS 64.

  

848*
Queen Victoria, young head, groat, 1855/3 overdate 
(S.3913). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

  

849*
Queen Victoria, young head, Maundy twopence, 1861, 6 
over 1 (S.3919). Good very fine and scarce. 

$100

  

  

  

part

850*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, 1887 crown, double florin, 
halfcrown, florin, shilling, sixpence (both), threepence 
(S.3921, 2, 4-6, 8, 9, 31), also brooch mounted double florin 
1888 (S.3923). Very fine - good extremely fine. (9) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from J.Davies 1973, second from Colonial 
Coins 8.2.97 (list 27, item 737), most of the rest from MCC Sales 76 and 
55, 1975, 1971.

  

851*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1888, narrow date 
(S.3921). Nearly uncirculated and scarce in this condition. 

$450

In a slab by NGC as MS62.
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part

852*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin 1889 
(S.3923), shilling 1888/7 (S.3926), sixpence 1887 (S.3928) 
(2), threepence 1888 (S.3931), young head three halfpence 
1843 (S.3915). The last fine/very fine, others very fine - good 
extremely fine. (6) 

$150

  

853*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, proof halfcrown, 1887 
(S.3924). Deep blue gun metal grey brilliance, minute 
hairlines in fields, nearly FDC. 

$720

  

  

854*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage sixpence, 1887 (S.3928), 
old head, shilling, 1900 (S.3940A). Attractively toned, good 
extremely fine. (2) 

$100

  

855*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1893 LVI (S.3937). 
Attractive iridescent tone, uncirculated. 

$500

In slab by HGC as MS64.

  

856*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1893 LVII (S.3937). Edge 
knock at 6 o'clock on reverse rim, otherwise lightly toned 
very fine. 

$150

  

857*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown 1898 LXII (S.3937). Well 
struck, cleaned and polished, otherwise good extremely fine 
or nearly uncirculated and scarce thus. 

$600

  

858*
Queen Victoria, old head, half crown, 1898 (S.3948). 
Uncirculated and scarce thus. 

$300
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859
Queen Victoria, old head, halfcrown, 1900 (S.3938). 
Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$60

  

860*
Queen Victoria, old head, halfcrown, 1901 (S.3938). Mint 
bloom, uncirculated. 

$120

  

  

  

  

  

part

861*
Queen Victoria, old head, florins, 1899, 1900 (S.3939) (2), 
shillings 1895 (S.3940) (2), sixpences 1893, 1900 (S.3941) 
(2), fourpence 1899 (S.3944), threepences 1900, 1901 
(S.3942) (2), bronze penny 1899 (S.3961), halfpenny 1899 
(S.3962). Very good - good extremely fine. (11) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from Coin Trends 22.5.97 item 2654; 
fifth from I.S.Wright list 121, item 2487 (9.10.98); seventh from MCC Sale 
98 (22.7.98, lot 752).

 

862*
Queen Victoria, old head, shilling, 1895 (S.3940). Toned, 
uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by NGC as MS 65.

 

863*
Queen Victoria, young head copper halfpenny, 1855 
(S.3949). Traces of mint red, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as AU 58 BN.

  

  

864*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze pennies, 1885 (Peck 
1735) and 1886 (S.3954). Red uncirculated; brown good 
extremely fine. (2) 

$220

865
Queen Victoria, old head, silver crown, 1893 LVI (S.3937); 
George V, Jubilee crown, 1935 (S.4048); George VI, Festival 
of Britain crown 1951 (S.4111). Good fine; very fine; 
uncirculated. (3) 

$80

866
Queen Victoria - George VI, 1871-1945, assorted silver 
issues, threepences - halfcrowns, .925 silver (160g), .500 
silver (1.65kg). Poor - very fine. (lot) 

$650
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867
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, 1900 - 1967, assorted dates 
farthings - pennies (approx 170); pre 1920 silver threepences 
(17), post 1919 silver threepences (22); mixed dates brass 
threepences (30); mixed dates silver groats (15 all worn); 
pre 1920 sixpences (20); post 1919 sixpences (50); pre 1920 
shillings (14); post 1919 shillings (80); florins, 1920-26, 
1928, 1929, 1931 (2), 1932-33, 1935-51, 1954-67, 1970; 
halfcrowns, 1922-26, 1928-30, 1932-38, 1940-51, 1953-
60, 1962-67, 1970; mixed dates fifty pence (10); mixed 
dates base metal commemorative crowns (7). In a makeshift 
album, mostly circulated, poor - extremely fine. (lot) 

$150

  

868*
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978). Blotchy tone with mint 
bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$500
In a slab by ANACS as MS60.

  

part

869*
Edward VII, halfcrowns, 1907 (3), 1908 (S.3980). Fine 
- good very fine. (4) 

$100
Ex G.W. Sutherland Collection.

  

part

870*
Edward VII, halfcrown 1908 (S.3980), florin 1902 (S.3981), 
shilling 1908 (S.3982), sixpence 1907 (S.3983), threepences 
1906, 1907, 1909 (S.3984) (3), pennies 1902, 1910 (S.3990), 
halfpennies 1902, 1907 (S.3991). Fair - uncirculated. (11) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the 1902 penny red uncirculated, ex I.S.Wright 
Sale 123 (lot 2730) 10.2.99; halfpenny 1902 Coin Trends 30.4.01 (lot 
2060).

  

  

  

  

871*
Edward VII, Maundy set, 1906 (S.3985). Good extremely 
fine. (4) 

$200

872
Edward VII, Maundy set, 1906 (S.3985). Toned, good very 
fine - good extremely fine. (4) 

$150

873
Edward VII - George V, threepence, 1902 (S.3984); halfpenny, 
1908 (S.3991); penny, 1920 (S.4051). Uncirculated. (3) 

$80

In slabs by NGC as MS 62; MS 63 BN; MS 63 BN respectively.

  

  

  

  

874*
Edward VII, Maundy set, 1908 (S.3985). Uncirculated. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from MCC Sale 64 (lots 521-3, 548) 
19.5.73.

875
George V, halfcrowns, 1912 (S.4011), 1922 (S.4021A). Light 
tone, nearly uncirculated; nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$100
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876*
George V, proof shilling, 1911 (S.4013). Irridescent toning, 
brilliant FDC. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as PF 64.

  

  

  

  

877*
George V, Maundy set, 1911 (S.4016). Toned, uncirculated. 
(4) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG e-Sale 162 (lot 372) 12.4.07.

878
George V, halfcrowns, 1926 (S.4021A), 1927 (S.4032). Good 
very fine; extremely fine. (2) 

$70

  

  

lot 879 part

  

part

879*
George V, Jubilee crown, 1935 (S.4048), halfcrown 1928 
(S.4037); sixpences 1921 (S.4024), 1926 (S.4034); threepence 
1932 (S.4042); Maundy fourpence, threepence and penny 
1928 (S.4044, 5, 7), Maundy penny 1921 (S.4031), various 
other issues of each coinage in circulated condition. Fair 
- uncirculated. (28) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from I.S.Wright list 121 (2555) 9.10.95; 
third from Coin Trends 31.1.08 (3031), fourth 31.1.06 (3281), 1928 penny 
and threepence from Coin Trends 2005.

880
George V, farthings, 1931 (S.4061). Full original mint red,
choice uncirculated. (3) 

$50

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection.

881
George V - Elizabeth II, halfcrowns, 1914, 1918 (S.4011), 
1920 (S.4021), 1921, 1923, 1926 (S.4021A), 1929, 1932, 
1936 (S.4037), 1937, 1945 (S.4080), 1947, 1948 (S.4101), 
1949, 1950 (S.4106), 1953 (3) (S.4137), 1966 (S.4145). In 
2 x 2 holders, very fine - uncirculated. (19) 

$80

882
George VI, crown to farthing 1937 plus extra silver 
threepence, halfcrown 1945 (S.4080), crown 1951 (S.4111), 
other circulated issues. Very fine - uncirculated. (31) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, many from Coin Trends and I.S.Wright.

 

 

883*
George VI, proof halfcrown, 1937 (S.4080); proof shilling, 
1951 (S.4108). FDC. (2) 

$60

In slabs by NGC as PF 65 (both).
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part

884*
George VI, Maundy set 1945 (S.4086), Maundy fourpence 
1947 (S.4892); 1950 proof nine coin set (S.PS17). Nearly 
FDC. (14) 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first set from MCC Sale 64 (lot 524) 19.5.73; 
others mostly from Coin Trends 2001, 2, 5 and I.S.Wright 2001.

885
George VI - Elizabeth II, Festival of Britain crowns, 1951 
(S.4111); proof penny, 1970 (S.4135). Uncirculated - FDC. 
(4) 

$60

In slabs by NGC as PL 63 [2], PL 64 and PF 66 RD respectively.

886
Elizabeth II, proof and mint sets, 1953, 1970, 1971, 1972, 
1990, 1994, 1997, Scottish pound 1984, British pound 1983, 
Royal Wedding crown 1981, fifty pence 1973, Trafalgar 
Bicentenary medal 2005. In packs and cases of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC. (12) 

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.

887
Elizabeth II, crowns 1953, 1960, 1965, 1972, 1977, 1981, 
five pounds 2000, 2001, 2002, 2004, other decimal and 
pre decimal all in packets as described by the collector, 
includes proof florin and threepence 1953. Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (33) 

$100
Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.

  

  

  

  

888*
Elizabeth II, Maundy set, 1955 (S.4131). Nearly FDC. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Elstub Sale 24.8.85 (lot 715).

889
Elizabeth II, proof halfcrowns, 1970 (S.4145). FDC. (14) 

$80

All in NGC slabs graded between PF 66 and PF 68, one a PF 67 Cameo.

890
Elizabeth II, proof florin, 1953 (S.4138) (NGC PF 64); fifty 
pence, 2015 (NGC MS 65 DPL); fifty pence, 2017, Isaac 
Newton, First Release (NGC MS 66 DPL); fifty pence, 2017 
(NGC 65 DPL). Uncirculated - FDC. (4) 

$60

891
Elizabeth II, a selection of proof issues, all NGC slabbed and 
graded, includes, farthings, 1953 (3) (PF 63 RB [2]; PF 65 
RB); halfpennies, 1953 (2) (PF 64 RB; PF 65 RB); pennies, 
1953 (2) (PF 65 RB [2], 1970 (PF 67 RD); sixpences, 1953 
(2) (PF 66; PF 66 CAMEO); shillings, 1953 English crest (3) 
(PF, 65 (2); PF 66), 1953 Scottish Crest (3) (PF 65; PF 66; PF 
66 CAMEO); florins, 1953 (2) (PF 64; PF 65). FDC. (18) 

$100

892
Elizabeth II, proof sets 1972, 1987, four sets of each, all in 
two cartons. In cases of issue, FDC. (64) 

$400

893
Elizabeth II, proof silver fifty pence, 2008 (H.18); proof 
silver pound, 2008 (J.27); silver twenty pounds, 2013 (N.1). 
Uncirculated - FDC. (3) 

$60

In slabs, respectively, NGC PF 69 Ultra Cameo; NGC PF 69 Ultra Cameo; 
PCGS MS68.
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part

894*
Elizabeth II, a selection of modern proofs, proof fifty pence, 
2009, Royal shield of Arms (2); proof one pounds, 2009, 
Royal Shield of Arms (4); proof two pounds, 2009, Robert 
Burns (2); proof two pounds, 2009, Celtic Design (6); proof 
silver five pounds, 2009, Accession of Henry VIII (4). FDC. 
(17) 

$200

All in NGC slabs and all graded as PF 69 Ultra Cameo.

  

895*
Anglo-Gallic, Aquitaine, Edward the Black Prince (1362-
1372), silver hardi d'argent, without mint letter, 19mm, (1.13 
g), obv. half length figure of prince facing, around +ED PO 
GNS REGI AGLIEN around, rev. long cross, lis and leopards 
in alternative angles, PRN /CPS R/AQIT /ANIE, (cf. Elias 
208). Toned, round, very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia July 11, 1979.

  

896*
Anglo-Gallic, Aquitaine, Henry IV-VI, silver hardi, Aquitaine 
mint, (1399-1461 A.D.), (0.84), obv. E'RIC' R[X AGLE], 
crowned half-length facing bust of Henry in arch, [annulet 
over crown], rev. FRA CIE DnS AQI TnI, long cross patt�e; 
leopard in first and fourth quarters, lis and annulets in second 
and third, (SCBC 8147, Elias 233e, Duplessy 1140, Boudeau 
517). Toned, good Fine. 

$120

Ex L.J. Sherwin Collection, from B.A. Seaby, Coin and Medal Bulletin, April 
1977 (K302 substitute) with ticket

  

897*
Scotland, William 'the Lion', (1165-1214), silver penny, short 
cross phase B, 1205-1230, Hue Walter (Edinburgh and Perth 
Mints) (S.5029). Edge chipped, otherwise fine. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia in 1978 (with ticket).

  

part

898*
Scotland, Alexander III, (1249-1286), second coinage, 1280-
86, silver pennies, (S.5053). Very good; toned very fine. (2) 

$80

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from G.K.Gray Sale 15 (26.2.71) (lot 
147), second from M.R.Roberts 5.6.84.

  

899*
Scotland, John Balliol, (1292-1296), first coinage, silver 
penny (S.5065), possibly Berwick Mint. Toned, nearly very 
fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin and R.M.Greig collections (Spink Australia Sale 9, lot 
1626).

  

900*
Scotland, David II, (1329-1371), second coinage, 1357-67, 
groat, D Edinburgh (S.5100). Large edge chip, otherwise 
toned very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from B.A.Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, Jan 
1973, item 3484 with ticket.
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901*
Scotland, Robert II, (1371-1390), groat, Edinburgh (S.5131). 
Edge chipped, toned good fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from B.A.Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, Jan 
1973, item 3492 with ticket.

  

902*
Scotland, Robert III, (1390-1406), heavy coinage, 1390-
1403, groat, Edinburgh, second issue, with trefoils (S.5166). 
Toned, very good. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from G.C.Heyde Collection (G.K.Gray Sale 
27 17.3.73) and W.Fleming 12.4.73 with his ticket.

  

903*
Scotland, James I, (1406-1437), groat, Edinburgh, first fleur 
de lis issue (S.5195). Cracked flan, toned very good. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Sutton's Auction 17.11.79 (lot 243), 
C.E.Pitchfork and Glendinings.

  

904*
Scotland, James IV, (1488-1513), billon plack II, Edinburgh 
(S.5349). Toned, good fine. 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from B.A.Seaby Coin and Medal Bulletin, Jan 
1973, item 3511, with ticket.

  

kot 905

905*
Scotland, James V, (1513-1542), billon bawbee, third 
coinage, 1538-42, Edinburgh (S.5384). Toned, good fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from B.A.Seaby Coin and Medal Bulletin, Jan 
1973, item 3521 with ticket.

  

  

906*
Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), first period, 1542-58, billon 
bawbee (6d), Edinburgh (S.5432); second period 1558-
60, Francis and Mary, half silver twelvepenny groat or 
'nonsunt'1559 (S.5448). Good fine; very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts 28.7.72, second 
G.K.Gray Sale 25 2.2.73 (lot 503).

  

907*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), seventh coinage, silver ten 
shillings, 1599 (S.5493). Has been creased and flattened, 
toned good fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Dolphin Coins 9.3.81, R.Ilsley London, 
with ticket.

  

part

908*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), eighth coinage, thistle 
merk (=12s 4d), 1601 (S.5497); twopence or 'turner' (1614) 
(S.5523). First unfortunately holed, otherwise toned very 
fine; second very good. (2) 

$80

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts 3.9.84 from Brian 
Rolfe, second Sutton's Auctions 20.7.80 (lot 188), ex C.E.Pitchfork.
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part

909*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), third coinage, 1637-42, 
twelve shillings, Falconer's second issue (S.5563); silver 
forty pence (S.5579); Charles II, silver merk, 1672 (S.5611); 
twopence or 'turner' (1663) (S.5625), 1677 (S.5630); 
bawbee (6d), 1679 and 167? (S.5628) (2). Poor - fine, the 
first holed. (7) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, G.K.Gray Sale 19 22.10.71 (lot 551).

  

910*
Ireland, John, as King (1199-1216), silver penny, third ('Rex') 
coinage, 1207-11, Dublin, moneyer Roberd (S.6228). Toned, 
crinkled, otherwise very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from B.A.Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, April 
1971, item IR406 with ticket.

  

911*
Ireland, Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, class IIa, head 
in single triangle, Dublin Mint, cinquefoil to right of neck, 
(1.49 g), rev. DAV I ON DIV ELI, (S.6240). Lightly toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$250

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection, bought in Wales 1969.

  

912*
Ireland, Henry III, (1216-1272), penny IIa, cinquefoil to right 
of neck (S.6240). Has been bent or creased across obverse, 
otherwise very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from G.Anderson (Martin Daniel) 26.3.86.

  

  

913*
Ireland, Edward I, (1272-1307), second coinage, 1279-1302, 
penny, Waterford Ib (S.6249); halfpenny, Waterford (1294-6) 
III, (S.6263). Toned, nearly very fine. (2) 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from G.K.Gray Sale 28.7.78 (lot 109); 
second from M.R.Roberts 26.9.85.

  

part

914*
Ireland, Edward IV, (1461-1483), V, heavy 'cross and pellets' 
coinage 1465, penny Dublin (S.6311); Henry VIII, (1509-
1547), harp coinage, 1st issue, 1534-40, groat, Henry and 
Jane Seymour (S.6473); Philip and Mary, 1554-1558, base 
silver shilling 1555 (S.6500); groat 1555 (S.6501); Elizabeth 
I, (1558-1603), base silver coinage 1558, shilling (S.6503); 
James I, (1603-1625), first coinage, sixpence, mm martlet 
(1604) (S.6514). Fair - nearly fine. (6) 

$180

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the shillings from M.R.Roberts 2.5.73 (ex 
Mayfair Coins), the sixpence from G.C.Heyde (G.K.Gray 17.3.73, lot 709 
part), the groats from MCC Sale 77, 20.9.75, lot 392 (ex W.Fleming) and 
G.K.Gray Sale 19 22.10.71 (via M.Daniel).

  

  

915*
Ireland, James II, Civil War Coinage 1689-91, 'Gun money' 
coinage 1689-90, shilling large size Dec 1689 (S.6581K); 
small size halfcrown, May 1690 (S.6580B). Rusty die on 
second, very fine or better. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from G.K.Gray Sale 18 (lot 85) 
21.8.71.
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916
Ireland, George II - George III, halfpennies 1746 (S.6606); 
1766 (S.6612); 1805 (S.6621); token, Dublin 1795 (D&H 
307); Free State, halfpenny 1928 (S.6631); Eire (7 dated 
1954-1971); also Isle of Man, halfpenny 1798 (S.7416). 
Fair - very fine. (13) 

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.

917
Ireland, Irish Free State pennies 1928 (2, one chromed), Eire, 
ten shillings 1966; Isle of Man, penny 1733, Bank penny 
1811; Guernsey, 8 double 1864, ten shillings 1966; Jersey, 
one twelfth of a shilling 1894, 1911, 1923, 1960 (proof), in 
2x2 holders as bought in Brisbane in 1982-85. Very good 
- nearly FDC. (11) 

$60

918
Seventeenth century tokens, Dorset, Sherbone, town farthing 
1669 (W.155); Cambridgeshire, Whittlesea, Robert Ives 
farthing 1667 (W.194); Eighteenth century halfpenny, Sussex, 
Brighton, W.Mighells (1796) (D&H.11); William and Mary, 
Maundy threepences 1689, 1692, twopences 1689, 1693/2, 
penny 1690 (each holed), also Alexander the Great drachm 
(holed). Very good - very fine. (9) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Coin Trends 7.4.93 (item 3444); 
second from Spink April 2000 NC (item 1678), with tickets; third from 
I.S.Wright Sale 134 (lot 3198) 18.12.00; others I.S.Wright Sale 82 (lot 
4003).

 

919*
Cambridgeshire, farthing, 1790's (D&H.37a); Shropshire, 
Coalbrook Dale halfpenny, 1792 (D&H.10); Staffordshire, 
Stafford halfpenny, 1792 (D&H.21); Yorkshire, Hull 
halfpenny, 1791 (D&H.18). Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (4) 

$150

In slabs by NGC as MS 62 BN; AU 58 BN; AU 55 BN; AU 55 BN 
repectively.

 

 

920*
Staffordshire, Leek halfpenny, 1793 (D&H.12); Yorkshire, 
Hull halfpenny, 1791 (D&H.20). Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (2) 

$100

In a slabs by NGC as AU 58 BN and MS 62 BN respectively.

 

921*
Staffordshire, Bilston, Rushbury and Woolley shilling, 1811 
(D.2). Grey tone, extremely fine. 

$60
In a slab by NGC as XF 45.

Ex Eric P. Newman Collection.

  

922*
Scott & Co, Bowling, 1876-92, uniface checkpiece in 
silvered bronze (32.5mm), obverse numbered 409, reverse 
with several stampings but lastly 60, with pierced hole at 
top edge. Fine. 

$70

This shipbuilding firm in Bowling, West Dunbartonshire, established in 1851 
was known as Scott & MacGill until Thomas MacGill retired in 1876 and 
it became Scott & Co and remained so until 1892 when it was renamed to 
Scott and Sons.

With research.

923
Hussard & Son, North Frodingham, Drapery Dept discount 
coupon for 2D, undated (c1880s). Surface scratching, 
otherwise fine and very scarce. 

$40
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924
Scotland, North Ayrshire, Perceton, Drive No (impressed) 
489, uniface check in brass (23mm). Good very fine. 

$60

925
Bristol, Don Johns Cross, St Georges, W.Marks token in 
brass (21mm), originally for 2d but reverse shaved smooth 
and counter struck 1/-. Very fine and a scarce counter struck 
reissue token. 

$40

The Don John Cross, St Georges was a public house in Bristol.

  

926*
German Athenaeum, London, two shillings token in brass 
(25mm). Very fine and a scarce denomination. 

$100

The German Athenaeum was a famous German Art and Literary Club 
founded in 1869 in central London. It was dissolved in 1914 when war 
broke out between England and Germany.

927
Scotland, G & P.C. (Greenock & Port Glasgow) Tramway 
Coy, one penny token in bakelite (22mm), obverse, wheel 
surmounted by a rail in the form of a horseshoe with 
lightning flashes coming from the wheel. Very fine. 

$40

This company operated from 1893 to 1929.

928
B R (W) British Railways (Western Division), Pay Check 
in copper (39x27mm), uniface, obverse with impressed 
number 385; G.W.R. (Great Western Railway), WWII 
Railway Service badge in chrome and enamel (33x22.5mm), 
by Fattorini & Sons Ltd, B'Ham, button hole lapel fitting, 
reverse with number 'J/39350'.  Very fine. (2) 

$40

GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS

929
Defeat of Sultan Tippoo, 1792, in bronze (48mm) by 
C.H.Kuchler, obverse, uniformed bust left of Marquis 
Cornwallis, reverse, Cornwallis standing, receiving Sultan 
Tippoo and his two sons, in exergue, 'Sultano Tippoo 
Devicto/Obsides Recipit/MDCCXCII' (BHM 363, Eimer 
845, Pudd.792). Good very fine. 

$400

Slabbed by NGC as MS 61 BN.

930
Duke of Wellington's Victories, set of 26 miniature medals by 
Thomason & Jones, each in brass (15mm), obverse features 
Victory left holding a laurel wreath and a sword and with 
the legend, 'By The Mercy Of God', reverse, the name and 
date of each of the Duke of Wellington's victories, contained 
in a brass tube inscribed on the side, 'British Victories in the 
Peninsula' and featuring a bust of Wellington facing left on 
the lid and on the base, 'First/Battle,/Portugal,/Aug.17.1808/
Last Battle,/France,/Ap.10.1814'. Tube very fine, the medals 
uncirculated. (26) 

$200
Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

 

 

931*
Manchester Riots, August 16 1819, in darkened bronze 
(62mm) (BHM 989; Eimer 1112), obverse, cavalry troop 
cutting down men, women and children, reverse, words 
from Psalm XXXVII XIV. Die crack at date, edge bump 
and some surface marks on reverse, otherwise extremely 
fine and rare. 

$650

This Riot is also known as 'Peterloo' after the battle of Waterloo. A film titled 
'Peterloo' of this riot was released in the UK in 2018. This film portrays the 
events surrounding the infamous 1819 Peterloo Massacre, where a peaceful 
pro-democracy rally at St Peter's Field in Manchester turned into one of 
the bloodiest and most notorious episodes in British history. The massacre 
saw the British government forces charge into a crowd of over 60,000 that 
had gathered to demand political reform and protest against rising levels of 
poverty. Many protesters were killed and hundreds more injured, sparking 
nationwide outcry but also further government suppression. The Peterloo 
Massacre was a defining moment in British democracy which also played a 
significant role in founding of The Guardian newspaper.

Ex Peter Lane collection.
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932*
George Canning, French memorial medal, 1827, in bronze (51mm) by Galle, obverse, bust left, reverse, inscription in French, 
A la Concorde des Peuples around, 'Liberte/Civile/et/Religieuse/dans/l'Univers/1827', in centre within circle; The Iron & Steel 
Institute Meeting in Belgium, 1873, commemorative medal in bronze (45mm) by J.Moore, obverse bust of King Leopold II 
of Belgium, left. Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (2) 

$100

George Canning, Tory Statesman, born in Marylebone, London 11th April 1770, died 8th August 1827. Canning held a number of senior cabinet positions, 
including that of Foreign Secretary before becoming Prime Minister in April 1827 for just 118 days.

First medal ex Baldwins Sale 69 (lot 74).

  

part

933*
Coronation of Queen Victoria, 1838, in silver (36mm) by B.Pistrucci (BHM 1801; Eimer 1315), obverse, diademed head of 
Queen Victoria right, reverse, Queen Victoria enthroned being offered the crown by Britannia, Scotia and Hibernia; Coronation 
of George V, 1911, in silver (31mm), by B.M (Sir (Edgar) Bertram Mackennal, obverse, crowned bust of King George V left, 
reverse, crowned bust of Queen Mary left. First medal with edge bumps and nicks, otherwise good fine, second medal toned 
uncirculated. (2) 

$50

Together with official Coronation Medal 1911, Silver, envelope and also a Royal Mint case.
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934*
Scotland, Etal Games, Prize For Wrestling, 3d Octr 1844., in 
silver (58.5mm), no maker, tiered ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed in the centre, 'Given/By/Lord F.Fitzclarence/in the 
presence of /H.R.H. the Duke/of/Cambridge.', and around 
the bottom, 'To John Hall'. Very fine and rare. 

$500

Etal Tillside Games were instituted in 1836 in imitation of the St Ronern's 
Border Games at Innerleithen in Scotland. They were patronised by the 
Right Hon. Lord Frederick FitzClarence, the Right Hon. The Earl of Errol, 
the Right Hon. Lord Ossulton M.P., and the Most Noble the Marquis of 
Douglas. In the wrestling contest the winner had the choice of a handsome 
silver medal or one pound (quite a large amount of money in 1844). John 
Hall obviously preferred to accept a medal presented by royalty.

With research.

 

935*
Glasgow University, Academy of Medicine, set of three in 
bronze (70mm) by N.Macphail in 1870 (William Hunter, 
noted numismatist) (John Hunter) (Joseph Black) one 
inscribed on edge 'Jacob Wilson 1884...' (Eimer 806, 852, 
911), housed in glazed leather covered timber frame with 
plush interior. Good extremely fine. (3) 

$350

 

 

936*
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, London, 1886, in bronze 
(52mm) by L.C.Wyon, obverse, bust left, of Albert Edward 
Prince of Wales Executive President, reverse, inscription 
within open wreath (BHM 3209, Eimer 1725, Pudd.886.1.2). 
Extremely fine. 

$100
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937
London Annual International Exhibition, of All Fine Arts, 
Industries and Inventions, 1873, in gilt bronze (70mm) 
(Eimer 1622), obverse by G.T.Morgan and reverse by 
J.Gamble, obverse, bust of Prince of Wales left, reverse, 
facade of exhibition buildings including Albert Hall, edge 
inscribed, 'B.D.Knox Catalogue No. 507'. Some oxidation, 
otherwise very fine. 

$40

 

 

938*
Queen Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in white metal 
(76mm) by F.Bowcher, obverse, bust left, crowned, laureate, 
veiled and draped, inscription around, reverse, Royal Arms 
in centre, 'The British Empire' within rays below, a border 
around with names of British Colonies and Protectorates on 
fifty five shields in two concentric circles (BHM 3511, Eimer 
1816). Good extremely fine. 

$100

939
AOF, private society award medals in silver and gilt silver, 
centre glazed, both to Bro. J.J.Rydon, one May 12th 1881, 
other star shape March 4th 1897. Extremely fine. (2) 

$70

  

940*
Ireland, Baldoyle (Racecourse), Members Stand 1907 
and another for 1908, badges in voided gilt and enamel 
(22.5x29mm), by West & Son, Dublin, with suspension 
rings and woven cord holders, the first in red, white and 
blue, the second in green and white, the first numbered on 
the reverse 65, and the second 106. Nearly extremely fine 
and rare. (2) 

$240

Baldoyle Racecourse in Dublin, Ireland officially opened in May 1874 and 
closed in August 1972.

With research.

941
Dairy Show, London, (c1909), in silver (38mm), hallmarked 
for Birmingham 1909 by maker 'W.A' (William Adams Ltd), 
reverse inscribed, 'Dairy Show, London/Presented/By/Keeps 
Ltd/London/won by/W.McLoughlin'. Fine. 

$50

  

942*
Investiture of Prince Edward as Prince of Wales, 1911, in 
silver (35mm) (BHM 4079; Eimer 1925), obverse, crowned 
and draped bust left, reverse, Caernarvon Castle with Welsh 
dragon below. Toned, very fine. 

$70
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943*
Royal Automobile Club Associate, car badge (KC), 1927, in silvered brass with enamelled Union Jack in middle, by Collins, 
London, numbered, 'N33348', reverse with screw over sticker, '1927/Race To/Pall Mall/S.W.'. Crack in enamel, otherwise 
very fine. 

$100


